Other Financial Liabilities  4,475.04  4,468.59

	 *Investments in Subsidiary

	 Foreign Currency Risk:

 	 The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and GBP on financial instruments at the end of the

reporting period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

	 Foreign Currency Exposure

Particulars As at 31st March 2019 As at 31st March 2018

 USD EUR  USD EUR

Loans Receivable  (14.47)  -  (14.54)  -

FCNR (B) DL  -  -  -  -

Working Capital Demand Loan (in Foreign Currency)  -  -  -  -

Trade and Other Payables  0.16  -  0.01  -

Trade and Other receivables  (1.11)  (1.50)  (1.65)  (0.42)

Buyers Credit  6.02  -  -  -

Derivatives

- Forwards & Futures  -  -  -  -

- Currency Swap

- Options

Net Exposure  (9.40)  (1.50)  (16.18)  (0.42)

	 The net exposures have natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to foreign

currency for which the Company may follow hedge accounting.

	 Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges

	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Particulars As at 31st March 2019 As at 31st March 2018

USD EUR USD EUR

1% Depreciation in INR

Impact on P & L  (6.51)  (1.16)  (10.54)  (0.34)

Total  (6.51)  (1.16)  (10.54)  (0.34)

1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on P & L  6.51  1.16  10.54  0.34

Total  6.51  1.16  10.54  0.34

	 Interest Rate Risk

 	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are

as follows

Interest Rate Exposure (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at

31st March 2019

As at

31st March 2018

 Loans

 Long Term Loan  3,073.99  249.44

46. (Contd.)

128   ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19   RAJRATAN GLOBAL WIRE LTD.

Interest Rate Exposure (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at

31st March 2019

As at

31st March 2018

 Short Term Unsecured Loan  219.51  376.21

 Short Term Loan (including Current Maturity of Long Term Loan)  4,224.25  4,083.57

Total  7,517.74  4,709.22

	 Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate

Interest rate Sensitivity (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2019 As at 31st March 2018

Up move Down move Up move Down move

Impact on Equity

Impact on P & L  72.98  (72.98)  43.33  (43.33)

Total Impact  72.98  (72.98)  43.33  (43.33)

	 Commodity Price Risk

	 Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw material. The Company has a risk management framework

aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in raw material prices and freight costs.

	 The Company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well-established trading operations and control processes.

In accordance with the risk management policy, the Company carefully caliberates the timing and the quantity of

purchase

	 Credit Risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts due

[…]

The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, EUR and GBP on financial instruments at the end of the

reporting period. The exposure to foreign currency for all other currencies are not material.

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY STATEMENTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RAJRATAN GLOBAL WIRE LTD.   ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19   173

Foreign Currency Exposure

Particulars As at 31st March 2019 As at 31st March 2018

 USD EUR  USD EUR

Loans Receivable  -  -  -  -

FCNR (B) DL  -  -  -  -

Working Capital Demand Loan (in Foreign Currency)  -  -  -  -

Trade and Other Payables  4.79  -  30.74  -

Trade and Other receivables  (11.75)  (1.72)  (12.84)  (0.42)

Buyers Credit  6.01  -  -  -

Derivatives

- Forwards & Futures  -  -  -  -

Net Exposure  (0.95)  (1.72)  17.91  (0.42)

The net exposures have natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to foreign currency

for which the Company may follow hedge accounting.

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges is as under:-

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Particulars As at 31st March 2019 As at 31st March 2018

USD EUR USD EUR

1% Depreciation in INR

Impact on P & L  (0.66)  (1.34)  11.67  (0.34)

Total  (0.66)  (1.34)  11.67  (0.34)

1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on P & L  0.66  1.34  (11.67)  0.34

Total  0.66  1.34  (11.67)  0.34

Interest Rate Risk

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as

follows

Interest Rate Exposure (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at

31st March 2019

As at

31st March 2018

Loans

Long Term Loan  3,964.01  391.56

Short Term Unsecured Loan  219.51  1,351.08

Short Term Loan (including Current Maturity of Long Term Loan)  9,547.09  7,921.46

Total  13,730.61  9,664.10

Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate

Interest rate Sensitivity (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March 2019 As at 31st March 2018

Up move Down move Up move Down move

Impact on Equity

Impact on P & L  135.11  135.11  83.13  83.13

Total Impact  135.11  135.11  83.13  83.13

Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw material. The Company has a risk management framework

aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in raw material prices and freight costs.

The Company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well-established trading operations and control processes.

In accordance with the risk management policy, the Company carefully caliberates the timing and the quantity of purchase

47. (Contd.)

Consolidated Notes of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2019

174   ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19   RAJRATAN GLOBAL WIRE LTD.